brought to you by .i CORE

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
provided by Ghent University Academic Bibliography

7 ’ e
UMNIVERSITEIT

International Journal of
Fracture Fatigue and Wear:

Conference Series proceedings
Volume 4, 2016

Proceedings of 5th International Conference on

Fracture Fatigue and Wear, FFW 2016, Kitakyushu,

Japan, 24-26 August 2016

Published by

Laboratory Soete - Ghent University
Technologiepark Zwijnaarde 903
B-9052 Zwijnaarde, Belgium
http://www.soetelaboratory.ugent.be/
Edited by: Professor Magd Abdel Wahab
ISSN: 2294-7868


https://core.ac.uk/display/55855719?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

International Journal of Fracture Fatigue and Wear, Volume 4

5th International Conference on Fracture Fatigue and Wear, FFW

2016, Kitakyushu, Japan, 24-26 August 2016

Chairman
Professor Magd Abdel Wahab
Laboratory Soete, Ghent University
Belgium

Co-chairman
Professor Nao-Aki Noda
Kyushu Institute of Technology
Japan

Local Organizing Committee
Prof. N-A Noda, Kyushu Institute of Technology, Japan
Prof. H Sakamoto, Kumamoto University, Japan
Prof. M Endo, Fukuoka University, Japan
Prof. M Goto, Oita University, Japan
Prof. C Makabe, University of Ryukyu, Japan
Prof. A Saimoto, Nagasaki University, Japan
Prof. K Oda, Oita University, Japan
Prof. G Hotta, National Institute of Technology, Ariake College, Japan
Prof. T Miyazaki, University of Ryukyu, Japan
Prof. K Ushijima, Tokyo University of Science, Japan
Dr. Y Sano, Kyushu Institute of Technology, Japan
Prof. S Nishida, Saga University, Japan
Dr. K Masuda, University of Toyama, Japan
Dr. Y Takase, Kyushu Institute of Technology, Japan

International Scientific Committee
Prof. S Abdullah, Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia, Malaysia
Dr. J Abenojar, Universidad Carlos 111 de Madrid, Spain
Prof. D Bigoni, University of Trento, Italy
Dr. H Boffy, University of Twente, Netherlands
Prof. S Bordas, University of Luxembourg, Luxembourg
Dr. R Das, University of Auckland, New Zealand
Dr. A Ertas, Karabuk University, Turkey
Dr. S Fouvry, Ecole Centrale de Lyon, France
Prof. T Hattori, Shizuoka Institute of Science and Technology, Japan
Dr. K Masuda, University of Toyama, Japan
Prof. T Miyazaki, University of Ryukyu, Japan
Prof. K Oda, Oita University, Japan
Prof. RV Prakash, Indian Institute of Technology, India
Prof. T Qin, China Agricultural University, China
Prof. F Rezai-Aria, Ecole des Mines d'Albi, France
Dr. A Rudawska, Lublin University of Technology, Poland
Dr. Y Sano, Kyushu Institute of Technology, Japan
Prof. J Song, Ostwestfalen-Lippe University, Germany
Prof. J Toribio, University of Salamanca, Spain
Prof. C Xu, China Agricultural University, China
Prof C Zhou, Nanjing University of Aeronautics and Astronautics, China



International Journal of Fracture Fatigue and Wear, Volume 4

Editorial

The fourth volume of the International Journal of Fracture Fatigue and Wear contains the
proceedings of the fifth International Conference of Fracture Fatigue and Wear (FFW) held in
Kitakyushu, Japan, 24-26 August 2016.

The organising committee is grateful to Professor Toshio Hattori, Department of Mechanical
Engineering, Faculty of Science and Technology, Shizuoka Institute of Science and Technology,
Japan, for agreeing to deliver the keynote lecture, entitled ‘Fatigue process, stress analysis and
strength evaluation’, at the opening of the conference.

The sponsorship of Soete laboratory, Ghent University (Belgium), Kyushu Institute of
Technology (Japan) and several Japanese companies is highly appreciated.

Most of the papers published in this volume have been sent to reviewers, who are members of
Scientific Committee of FFW 2016, to judge their scientific merits. Based on the recommendation
of reviewers and the scientific quality of the research work, the papers were accepted for
publication in the conference proceedings and for presentation at the conference venue. The
organizing committee would like to thank all members of Scientific Committee for their valuable
contribution in evaluating the papers.

The efforts of the local organizers of FFW 2016 at Kyushu Institute of Technology, Japan, the
team of Professor Nao-Aki Noda, are highly acknowledged.

Finally, the editor would like to thank to all authors, who have contributed to this volume and
presented their research work at FFW 2016.

The Editor
Professor Magd Abdel Wahab



International Journal of Fracture Fatigue and Wear, Volume 4

Table of Contents

Fatigue crack onset detection and
observation at high temperature on notched
cobalt-base superalloy specimens and
fatigue lifetime prediction

Analysis of fracture growth in the laser
peeling of ultra-thin glass

Fracture behaviour observation of metal
laminates of high-strength steel and
AL7075-T6 at different high-velocity
projectile

Charactering self magnetic flux leakage
associated to biaxial fatigue life estimation
using weibull-based method

Fracture behaviour investigation of az31b
magnesium alloy with carbon-nanotube and
lead reinforcement using a gas gun system

Effects of heterogeneous precipitates on
fatigue behavior of age-hardened cu-ni-si
alloy

Dry friction and wear properties in micro-
scale reciprocating sliding contact of high
carbon-chromium bearing steel

Consideration for suitable length of small
crack to evaluate fractuer strength for v-
notched plate

Elastoplastic fretting wear behaviour of
contact wires

Finite element simulations of the effect of
friction coefficient in fretting wear

Nonlinear transient isogeometric analysis of
laminated composite plates based on higher
order plate theory

Nonlinear control of smart plates using
isogeometric analysis

A review on fretting fatigue crack initiation
criteria

D. Lévéque, V. Marcadon, E.
Pereira, T. Journot, P. Kanouté and
A. Gaubert

T.-C. Chiu, C.-A. Hua, C.-H. Wang,
T.-S. Chang, K.-S. Chen, T.-S. Yang,
C.-D. Wen, C.-H. Li, M.-C. Lin, C.-
J. Huang and K.-T. Chen

N. A. Rahman, S. Abdullah, W. F. H.

Zamri, M. F. Abdullah, M. Z. Omar
and Z. Sajuri

S.A.N. Mohamed, A. Arifin, S.
Abdullah and A.K. Ariffin

M.F. Abdullah, S. Abdullah, M.S.
Risby, M.Z. Omar, Z. Sajuri

T. Fujimura, M. Goto, S.Z. Han,
T.Yamamoto, J.H. Ahn, J. Kitamura
and D.Okuzume

Y. Tanaka, M. Endo and S.
Moriyama

K. Oda, N. Tabe, S. Shimoda, M.
Hara and N. Tsustumi

T. Yue, D. Wang and M. Abdel
Wahab

T. Yue and M. Abdel Wahab

Loc V. Tran, P. Phung-Van, H.
Nguyen-Xuan and M. Abdel Wahab

P. Phung-Van, Loc V. Tran, H.
Nguyen-Xuan and M. Abdel-Wahab

N.A. Bhatti and M. Abdel Wahab

1-7

8-14

15-20

21-26

27-32

33-38

39-44

45-49

50-57

58-63

64-69

70-77

78-85



International Journal of Fracture Fatigue and Wear, Volume 4

Predicting residual stress in welds using
empirical and reconstructive methods

Effects of graphite and artificial defects on
the fatigue strength of ferritic-pearlitic

ductile cast iron

Evaluation of adhesive strength based on
the intensity of singular stress field of single

lap joint

T convenient debonding strength evaluation
for spray coating based on intensity of

singular stress

Design and performance of honeycomb
structure for nanobubbles generating

apparatus

Influence of strain rate for notch- bend

strength on ductile cast iron

Effect of low-pressure plasma treatment on
surface modification and friction coefficient

of poly-(methyl-methacrylate)

Contact area actual self-friction in
polyolefins

Study on test of fatigue crack growth rate

along the weld line

Fatigue analysis of an aluminium Alloy
Wheel in the Dynamic Radial fatigue test by

using Finite Element Analysis

Bending fatigue strength of annealed 0.45%
carbon steel specimens finished by cutting
and rubbing techinque utilizing cemented

carbide tip

Loading frequencies effects on the oxide-
induced crack closure in extremely low

stress intensity factor range

Fretting wear and fretting corrosion of

electrical contacts

Analysis of intensity of singular stress field
for bonded cylinder under bending load

Fatigue behavior of flexurally strengthened

FRP concrete structures

Fatigue crack growth behavior of specimen
with grooves cut along loading direction

J. Ni and M. Abdel Wahab

T. Deguchi, T. Matsuo, S. Takemoto,
T. Ikeda and M. Endo

R. Li, N.A. Noda, Y. Sano, T.
Miyazaki, K. lida and Y. Takase

Z. Wang, N.A. Noda, Y. Sano, Y.
Takase and K. lida

Nao-Aki Noda, Fei Ren, Wataru
Yamamoto, Yoshikazu Sano, Dai-
Hen Chen and Yuuji Yonezawa

T. lkeda, T. Umetani, N. Kai, N-A.
Noda and Y. Sano

J. Abenojar, P. Galvez and M.A.
Martinez

M.A. Martinez and J. Abenojar
Z. Qian and R. Zhang

W. Phusakulkajorn, R.
Naewngerndee, S. Sucharitpwatskul,
A. Malatip and S. Otarawanna

T. Yakushiji, F. Nakagawa and M.
Goto

K. Tazoe, M. Oka and G. Yagawa

Haomiao Yuan, Jian Song and Vitali
Schinow

T. Miyazaki and N. -A. Noda

H. A. Toutanji, R. Vuddandam, D.
Wang, M. Hussak

C. Makabe

86-92

93-98

99-103

104-108

109-113

114-119

120-125

126-132

133-138

139-145

146-152

153-157

158-165

166-171

172-177

178-183



International Journal of Fracture Fatigue and Wear, Volume 4

Non-ductile failure analysis of steam
generator tube sheet based on different
standards and codes

Estimation of the maximum bending
moment of U-section beams

Structural health monitoring using
transmissibility coherence

Parallelization approaches for fretting
fatigue simulation

Desired fatigue design code for railroad
truck frame

Mechanical properties of steel fibre
reinforced polymer composites

Effect of hydrogen on void initiation of
carbon steel

Cyclic cohesive zone models and its
applicability to fretting fatigue crack
propagation

Fatigue crack growth studies on plain
concrete by considering the process zone
mechanisms

Relationship between fracture pattern and
debonding strength of single lap joints

Chang Liu, Hao Qian, Xingyun
Liang and Yongcheng Xie

K. Masuda

Yun-Lai Zhou, Xiaobo Yang and
Magd Abdel Wahab

R. Trobec, M. Depolli, G. Kosec, S.
Bordas, S. Tomar, K. Pereira and M.
Abdel Wahab

Haruo Sakamoto

W. N. M. Jamil, Z. Sajuri, M. A.
Aripin, S. Abdullah, M. Z. Omar,
M.F. Abdullah and W. F. H. Zamri

N. Tsutsumi, S. Matsuo and K. Oda

K. Pereira, S. Bordas, S. Tomar, R.
Trobec, M. Depolli, G. Kosec, M.
Abdel Wahab

Keerthy M. Simon and J.M. Chandra
Kishen

K. Ota, S. Takubo and G. Hotta

184-193

194-199

200-203

204-208

209-215

216-222

223-227

228-233

234-240

241-245

Vi



