



# International Journal of Fracture Fatigue and Wear:

Conference Series proceedings Volume 4, 2016

Proceedings of 5th International Conference on

Fracture Fatigue and Wear, FFW 2016, Kitakyushu,

Japan, 24-26 August 2016

Published by Laboratory Soete – Ghent University Technologiepark Zwijnaarde 903 B-9052 Zwijnaarde, Belgium http://www.soetelaboratory.ugent.be/ Edited by: Professor Magd Abdel Wahab ISSN: 2294-7868

## 5th International Conference on Fracture Fatigue and Wear, FFW 2016, Kitakyushu, Japan, 24-26 August 2016

Chairman Professor Magd Abdel Wahab Laboratory Soete, Ghent University Belgium

#### **Co-chairman**

Professor Nao-Aki Noda Kyushu Institute of Technology Japan

#### **Local Organizing Committee**

Prof. N-A Noda, Kyushu Institute of Technology, Japan
Prof. H Sakamoto, Kumamoto University, Japan
Prof. M Endo, Fukuoka University, Japan
Prof. M Goto, Oita University, Japan
Prof. C Makabe, University of Ryukyu, Japan
Prof. A Saimoto, Nagasaki University, Japan
Prof. K Oda, Oita University, Japan
Prof. G Hotta, National Institute of Technology, Ariake College, Japan
Prof. K Ushijima, Tokyo University of Science, Japan
Prof. S Nishida, Saga University, Japan
Dr. K Masuda, University of Toyama, Japan
Dr. Y Takase, Kyushu Institute of Technology, Japan

#### **International Scientific Committee**

Prof. S Abdullah, Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia, Malaysia Dr. J Abenojar, Universidad Carlos III de Madrid, Spain Prof. D Bigoni, University of Trento, Italy Dr. H Boffy, University of Twente, Netherlands Prof. S Bordas, University of Luxembourg, Luxembourg Dr. R Das, University of Auckland, New Zealand Dr. A Ertas, Karabuk University, Turkey Dr. S Fouvry, Ecole Centrale de Lyon, France Prof. T Hattori, Shizuoka Institute of Science and Technology, Japan Dr. K Masuda, University of Toyama, Japan Prof. T Miyazaki, University of Ryukyu, Japan Prof. K Oda, Oita University, Japan Prof. RV Prakash, Indian Institute of Technology, India Prof. T Qin, China Agricultural University, China Prof. F Rezai-Aria, Ecole des Mines d'Albi, France Dr. A Rudawska, Lublin University of Technology, Poland Dr. Y Sano, Kyushu Institute of Technology, Japan Prof. J Song, Ostwestfalen-Lippe University, Germany Prof. J Toribio, University of Salamanca, Spain Prof. C Xu, China Agricultural University, China Prof C Zhou, Nanjing University of Aeronautics and Astronautics, China

## **Editorial**

The fourth volume of the International Journal of Fracture Fatigue and Wear contains the proceedings of the fifth International Conference of Fracture Fatigue and Wear (FFW) held in Kitakyushu, Japan, 24-26 August 2016.

The organising committee is grateful to Professor Toshio Hattori, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Faculty of Science and Technology, Shizuoka Institute of Science and Technology, Japan, for agreeing to deliver the keynote lecture, entitled 'Fatigue process, stress analysis and strength evaluation', at the opening of the conference.

The sponsorship of Soete laboratory, Ghent University (Belgium), Kyushu Institute of Technology (Japan) and several Japanese companies is highly appreciated.

Most of the papers published in this volume have been sent to reviewers, who are members of Scientific Committee of FFW 2016, to judge their scientific merits. Based on the recommendation of reviewers and the scientific quality of the research work, the papers were accepted for publication in the conference proceedings and for presentation at the conference venue. The organizing committee would like to thank all members of Scientific Committee for their valuable contribution in evaluating the papers.

The efforts of the local organizers of FFW 2016 at Kyushu Institute of Technology, Japan, the team of Professor Nao-Aki Noda, are highly acknowledged.

Finally, the editor would like to thank to all authors, who have contributed to this volume and presented their research work at FFW 2016.

The Editor Professor Magd Abdel Wahab

### **Table of Contents**

Fatigue crack onset detection and observation at high temperature on notched cobalt-base superalloy specimens and fatigue lifetime prediction	D. Lévêque, V. Marcadon, E. Pereira, T. Journot, P. Kanouté and A. Gaubert	1-7
Analysis of fracture growth in the laser peeling of ultra-thin glass	TC. Chiu, CA. Hua, CH. Wang, TS. Chang, KS. Chen, TS. Yang, CD. Wen, CH. Li, MC. Lin, C J. Huang and KT. Chen	8-14
Fracture behaviour observation of metal laminates of high-strength steel and AL7075-T6 at different high-velocity projectile	N. A. Rahman, S. Abdullah, W. F. H. Zamri, M. F. Abdullah, M. Z. Omar and Z. Sajuri	15-20
Charactering self magnetic flux leakage associated to biaxial fatigue life estimation using weibull-based method	S.A.N. Mohamed, A. Arifin, S. Abdullah and A.K. Ariffin	21-26
Fracture behaviour investigation of az31b magnesium alloy with carbon-nanotube and lead reinforcement using a gas gun system	M.F. Abdullah, S. Abdullah, M.S. Risby, M.Z. Omar, Z. Sajuri	27-32
Effects of heterogeneous precipitates on fatigue behavior of age-hardened cu-ni-si alloy	T. Fujimura, M. Goto, S.Z. Han, T.Yamamoto, J.H. Ahn, J. Kitamura and D.Okuzume	33-38
Dry friction and wear properties in micro- scale reciprocating sliding contact of high carbon-chromium bearing steel	Y. Tanaka, M. Endo and S. Moriyama	39-44
Consideration for suitable length of small crack to evaluate fractuer strength for v- notched plate	K. Oda, N. Tabe, S. Shimoda, M. Hara and N. Tsustumi	45-49
Elastoplastic fretting wear behaviour of contact wires	T. Yue, D. Wang and M. Abdel Wahab	50-57
Finite element simulations of the effect of friction coefficient in fretting wear	T. Yue and M. Abdel Wahab	58-63
Nonlinear transient isogeometric analysis of laminated composite plates based on higher order plate theory	Loc V. Tran, P. Phung-Van, H. Nguyen-Xuan and M. Abdel Wahab	64-69
Nonlinear control of smart plates using isogeometric analysis	P. Phung-Van, Loc V. Tran, H. Nguyen-Xuan and M. Abdel-Wahab	70-77
A review on fretting fatigue crack initiation criteria	N.A. Bhatti and M. Abdel Wahab	78-85

Predicting residual stress in welds using empirical and reconstructive methods	J. Ni and M. Abdel Wahab	86-92
Effects of graphite and artificial defects on the fatigue strength of ferritic-pearlitic ductile cast iron	T. Deguchi, T. Matsuo, S. Takemoto, T. Ikeda and M. Endo	93-98
Evaluation of adhesive strength based on the intensity of singular stress field of single lap joint	R. Li, N.A. Noda, Y. Sano, T. Miyazaki, K. Iida and Y. Takase	99-103
T convenient debonding strength evaluation for spray coating based on intensity of singular stress	Z. Wang, N.A. Noda, Y. Sano, Y. Takase and K. Iida	104-108
Design and performance of honeycomb structure for nanobubbles generating apparatus	Nao-Aki Noda, Fei Ren, Wataru Yamamoto, Yoshikazu Sano, Dai- Hen Chen and Yuuji Yonezawa	109-113
Influence of strain rate for notch- bend strength on ductile cast iron	T. Ikeda, T. Umetani, N. Kai, N-A. Noda and Y. Sano	114-119
Effect of low-pressure plasma treatment on surface modification and friction coefficient of poly-(methyl-methacrylate)	J. Abenojar, P. Gálvez and M.A. Martínez	120-125
Contact area actual self-friction in polyolefins	M.A. Martinez and J. Abenojar	126-132
Study on test of fatigue crack growth rate along the weld line	Z. Qian and R. Zhang	133-138
Fatigue analysis of an aluminium Alloy Wheel in the Dynamic Radial fatigue test by using Finite Element Analysis	W. Phusakulkajorn, R. Naewngerndee, S. Sucharitpwatskul, A. Malatip and S. Otarawanna	139-145
Bending fatigue strength of annealed 0.45% carbon steel specimens finished by cutting and rubbing techinque utilizing cemented carbide tip	T. Yakushiji, F. Nakagawa and M. Goto	146-152
Loading frequencies effects on the oxide- induced crack closure in extremely low stress intensity factor range	K. Tazoe, M. Oka and G. Yagawa	153-157
Fretting wear and fretting corrosion of electrical contacts	Haomiao Yuan, Jian Song and Vitali Schinow	158-165
Analysis of intensity of singular stress field for bonded cylinder under bending load	T. Miyazaki and NA. Noda	166-171
Fatigue behavior of flexurally strengthened FRP concrete structures	H. A. Toutanji, R. Vuddandam, D. Wang, M. Hussak	172-177
Fatigue crack growth behavior of specimen with grooves cut along loading direction	C. Makabe	178-183

Non-ductile failure analysis of steam generator tube sheet based on different standards and codes	Chang Liu, Hao Qian, Xingyun Liang and Yongcheng Xie	184-193
Estimation of the maximum bending moment of U-section beams	K. Masuda	194-199
Structural health monitoring using transmissibility coherence	Yun-Lai Zhou, Xiaobo Yang and Magd Abdel Wahab	200-203
Parallelization approaches for fretting fatigue simulation	R. Trobec, M. Depolli, G. Kosec, S. Bordas, S. Tomar, K. Pereira and M. Abdel Wahab	204-208
Desired fatigue design code for railroad truck frame	Haruo Sakamoto	209-215
Mechanical properties of steel fibre reinforced polymer composites	W. N. M. Jamil, Z. Sajuri, M. A. Aripin, S. Abdullah, M. Z. Omar, M.F. Abdullah and W. F. H. Zamri	216-222
Effect of hydrogen on void initiation of carbon steel	N. Tsutsumi, S. Matsuo and K. Oda	223-227
Cyclic cohesive zone models and its applicability to fretting fatigue crack propagation	K. Pereira, S. Bordas, S. Tomar, R. Trobec, M. Depolli, G. Kosec, M. Abdel Wahab	228-233
Fatigue crack growth studies on plain concrete by considering the process zone mechanisms	Keerthy M. Simon and J.M. Chandra Kishen	234-240
Relationship between fracture pattern and debonding strength of single lap joints	K. Ota, S. Takubo and G. Hotta	241-245